claims (excluding claims relating to breaches of Schedule 4 (Data 
Protection) or otherwise arising in connection with the Data Protection 
Legislation) under or in connection with any Contract or Project for loss 
or damage not otherwise excluded shall not in aggregate exceed an 
amount equal to 125% (one hundred and twenty-five per cent) of the 
annual charges payable by the Department to the Contractor under that 
Contract. 

9.7 Subject to clauses 9.3, 9.4 and 9.5, either Party’s total liability for 

claims arising from a breach of Data Protection Legislation and their